

No. 00-24

*In the Supreme Court of the United
States*

PGA TOUR, INC.,

v.

CASEY MARTIN,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
UNITED STATES GOLF ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEE N. ABRAMS
JAMES C. SCHROEDER
ROBERT M. DOW, JR.
Mayer Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle St.
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

JOHN W. VARDAMAN
Williams & Connolly
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United States Golf Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. TITLE III OF THE ADA DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SUBSTANTIVE RULES OR THE COMPETITION AREAS OF CHAMPIONSHIP- LEVEL ATHLETIC COMPETITIONS	8
II. PERMITTING AN INDIVIDUAL COMPETITOR TO USE A GOLF CART WOULD FUNDAMENTALLY ALTER THE NATURE OF A CHAMPIONSHIP- LEVEL GOLF COMPETITION	19
III. THIS CASE HAS BROAD RAMIFICATIONS FOR OTHER CHAMPIONSHIP-LEVEL ATHLETIC COMPETITIONS	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	15-16
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998)	19
<i>Brookins v. International Motor Contest Ass’n</i> , 219 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2000)	7, 21
<i>Buckles v. First Data Resources, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4

<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 845 (2000)	15
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	11
<i>East Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 142 F.3d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ganden v. NCAA</i> , 1996 WL 680000 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1996)	19
<i>Gunter Harz Sports, Inc. v. United States Tennis Ass'n</i> , 665 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1981)	7, 21
<i>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997), modified, 1 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (D. Or. 1998)	19
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998), aff'd, 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)	16-17
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	6, 11
<i>Jones v. USGA</i> , No. A-00-CA-278 JN (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2000), appeal pending (5th Cir. No. 00-50850)	3, 27
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	5
<i>Louie v. Ideal Cleaners</i> , 1999 WL 1269191 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 1999)	17, 18

<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	11
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	7, 21
<i>Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	16
<i>Olinger v. USGA</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Ind. 1999)	5
<i>Olinger v. USGA</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ind. 1999)	3, 24
<i>Olinger v. USGA</i> , 205 F.3d 1001 (2000), petition for cert. filed , 69 U.S.L.W. 3235 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2000) (No. 00-434)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Local Lodge 2569</i> , 708 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	20-21
<i>Sanders v. Arneson Prods.</i> , 91 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>School Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	7, 24-25

<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	11
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	27
<i>Tatum v. NCAA</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	19
<i>Third Nat'l Bank v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	11
<i>Statutes and Rules:</i>	
28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. B	6, 13, 14
28 C.F.R. § 36.102(b)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101	i
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(C)	5-6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(L)	6, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	7, 20

Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act *passim*

Other Authorities:

- Dave Addis, *Can Allowances For Disabilities Work In Sports?*, VIRGINIAN-PILOT & LEDGER-STAR, JAN. 18, 1998 29
- Jeff Babineau, *Fiori Makes Cart Inquiry*, GOLFWEEK, Mar. 18, 2000 (www.golffonline.com/news/golffweek/2000/march/fiori0318.html) 26
- Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in *Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.*, No. 98-35309 (9th Cir.) 14, 15, 16, 27
- W. Kent Davis, *Why is the PGA Teed Off at Casey Martin? An Example of How the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Has Changed Sports Law*, 9 MARQ. SPORTS L.J. 1 (Fall 1998) 28, 29
- JOHN FEINSTEIN, A GOOD WALK SPOILED (1995) 2, 22
- Todd A. Hentges, *Driving in the Fairway Incurs No Penalty: Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc. and Discriminatory Boundaries in the Americans With Disabilities Act*, 18 LAW & INEQ. J. 131 (Winter 2000) 28
- Matthew Kensky, *Casey Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.: Introducing Handicaps to Professional Golf by Widening the Scope of the ADA*, 9 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 151 (1998) 23-24

Gary Reinmuth, <i>Struggle to Make Field Goes Overtime</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, July 4, 2000	22
CURT SAMPSON, HOGAN (1996)	22, 30
Robert S. Shwartz, <i>A Good Walk Spoiled: The 9th Circuit Improves Its Lie</i> , Mar. 23, 2000 (www.lawnewsnetwork.com/opencourt/stories/A19345-2000Mar22.html)	27
THE OXFORD DESK DICTIONARY AND THESAURUS (American ed. 1997)	15
